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CHAPTER 479—S. F. No. 358.

(AMENDING SECTION 27.01 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act- relating to the licensing of wholesale produce dealers,
and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6240-18%*, by
adding a new subdivision to be known as (&).

lie it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—definitions.—Mason's Supplement
1940, Section G240-181/i;a, is amended by adding a new subdivision
to read as follows:

(e) The term "creamery" shall mean any establishment
where butter or cheese are manufactured, or where milk or cream,
or any product of -milk, is processed or prepared for market.

Approved April 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 480—S. F. No. 621.

^ (AMENDING SECTION 475.23 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act to amiend Mason's Suppl0)nent '1940, Section 1938-4,
relating to the incurring and payment of municipal- and school
district obligations in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Supplement 1940,
Section 1938-4, is amended so as to read as follows:

"1938-4. Amount of limitation on net indebtedness—^spe-
cial existing limitations not increased—elections, where required.
—No municipality, .except school districts, shall hereafter incur
or be subject to a net deljt beyond ten per cent of the last assessed
valuation, as finally equalized, of all taxable property therein, in-
cluding moneys and credits, provided, however, that municipali-
ties receiving special state aid under the provisions-of Chapter 259,
Laws of 1923 may incur, by a vote of a majority of the'electors
of such municipality, an indebtedness not to exceed twenty per
cent of 'such assessed valuation, and no school district shall in-
cur or become subject to a net debt beyond twenty per cent of
such assessed valuation. No city of the first class shall be sub-


